
277' Writttn Answer* MARCH 20, 1967 Writfim Ansvm*

(c) if so, the reaction of Iran there- to?

Hm Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagia): (a) Government have seen press report of what is stat ed to have been said by the Shahin-
shah of Iran in the course of his re cent visit to Pakistan.

(b) and (c). We are taking up the matter with the Iranian Government

Talks with underground Nagas
-15. Shri C. C. Deaai:

Shri Yashpal slngh:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fifth round of talks between the Undeground Naga dele gation and the Prime Minister ha*
yielded any results;

(b) if so, the details thereof, and
(c) the stage at which the matter stands at present?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagia): (a) to lc). 'Hie talks that have been held so far on five different occasions with the le-
presentatives of the Naga Underground were essentially of an exploratory nature. During the talks efforts were made to find areas of general agree ment against the background of the Government of India’s clear position on the subject, namely, that Nagaland is an integral pert of the Indian Union Although the Underground Delegation maintained that they were then not in a position to make a departure from the stand that they have publicly taken, they have agreed to think over the matter in the light of the discus sions held so far and have expressed their desire to hold further talks on the subject at a future date. In keeping with their desire to seek a jteaceful solution in all such cases the Government of India have expressed iheir willingness to hold the door op t̂i i or further talks.

Atomic Fewer Station, Tarapore
*18 . Shri George Fernandes; WiU the Prime Minister be pleased to state.
(a) how many villages will have to be abandoned by the local population due to the construction and commis sioning of the Atomic Power Project at Tara pore in Maharashtra;

(b) how many families will have to be rehabilitated as a result thereof;
and

(c) the steps taken to provide em ployment and land to those who will be deprived of their land and means of livelihood7

The Prime Minister and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shrimati Indira Gandhi): (a) to (c). The inhabitants of only one hamlet (Pada) numbering approximately 100 families are being shifted from the immediate vicinity of the Atomic Power Station at Tarapur to a new Gaothan in a nearby area where they will be rehabilitated close to their agricultural lands, which are not being acquired for the Station

Shooting down of intruding Pakistani Plane in February, 1967

17. Shri Nath Pal:
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Balraj Madhok:
Shri Onkarlal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Pak Plane introduced into the Indian terri tory in February, 1967 and was brought down by the I A.F plane; and

(b) the substance in the Pak claim that the plane was piloted by a stud ent and that it was an unarmed train er aircraft?

The Minister of Defence {Shri Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). On the 2nd February, 1967, at 12.50 hours, a
Pakistani aircraft crossed into the Indian territory near Sferoxeptir in conditions of clear weather and good

